

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

## CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

ų,

### SESSION OF 1866.

СНА	Р.	PAGE.
1.	An act to further continue in force the provisions of chapter seventy-one of	
	the laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-two, concerning specio payments,	3
2.	An act to increase the salary of the judge of probate for the county of Han-	
	cock,	3
3.	An act to amend section three of chapter thirty-nine of the revised statutes,	
	relating to lime and lime casks,	4
4.	An act to increase the salary of the county attorney for the county of Ken-	
	ncbec,	4
б.	An act to increase the salaries of the judge and register of probate for the	
	county of Kennebec,	5
6.	An act in relation to the rules of evidence in addition to "an act to amend	
	section eighty-three of chapter eighty-two of the revised statutes, relating	
	to proceedings in court," approved March, eighteen hundred and sixty-two,	5
7.	An act to increase the salaries of the judge and register of probate for the	
~	county of Oxford,	6
	An act relating to appeals in probate courts,	6
9.	An act to increase the salary of the register of probate for the county of	
10	Washington,	6
	An act for the prevention of the unauthorized use of trade marks and names,	
11.	An act to regulate the holding of sessions of the supreme judicial court for	7
10	the trial of eriminal cases, An act to aid in the settlement and disposal of assets of banks, after the	
14.	'surrender or expiration of their charters,	8
19	An act establishing the salaries of the judge and the register of probate of	
10.	Franklin county,	8
14	An act to provide for the payment of the war loan of eighteen hundred and	
***	sixty-one,	8
15.	An act relating to certain fixtures,	9
	An act additional to chapter sixty-five of the revised statutes, relating to the	-
	distribution of estates, real and personal, and of lands held in mortgage	
	and taken on execution,	10
17.	An act explanatory of "an act to provide support to the families of soldiers,"	n
	approved February twenty-fifth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five,	
18.	An act to increase the salary of the register of probate for the county of	
	Androscoggin,	10
19.	An act to authorize any city or town to erect a monument in memory of	f
	deceased soldiers,	11
20.	An act relating to the discipline of the state prison,	11
21.	An act to amend chapter two hundred fifty-six of the public laws of the year	•
	eighteen hundred sixty-four,	12
22.	An act in relation to repairs of roads in unincorporated townships,	12
23.	. An act to establish the salary of the county attorney for the county of	
	Franklin,	12
24.	. An act extending the time within which certain banks shall redeem their bills,	13

снар.	PAGE.
25. An act additional concerning the redemption of railroad mortgages,	14
26. An act amendatory of the statute in relation to the representation of	county
agricultural societies in the state board of agriculture,	16
27. An act in relation to the jurisdiction of trial justices,	16
28. An act in relation to evidence,	17
29. An act to increase the salary of the county attorney for the county of	
30. An act to regulate the taking of menhaden and other fish in the w	,
Maine,	17
31. An act providing for the recording of certificates of discharge of soldi	
seamen from the service of the United States,	18
32. An act to amend chapter fifty-one of the revised statutes,	19
33. An act additional in relation to the reform school,	19
34. An act to regulate the drainage of salt marsh,	20
35. An act to amend ohapter two hundred and sixty-four of the public	
eighteen hundred and sixty-four, entitled "an act requiring the secr	
state to furnish the olerks of courts in the several counties, a list	-
persons commissioned and qualified as justices of the peace, justices	
pence and quorum, trial justices and notaries public,"	21
36. An act to amend chapter two hundred and twenty-eight of the publ	
of eighteen hundred and sixty-four,	22
37. An act to define the duties of the superintendent of public buildin	
fixing his pay,	55
38. An act to revive chapter sixty-eight of the public laws of eighteen h	undred
and fifty-nine,	22
39. An act to amend chapter eighteen of the revised statutes concerning	
40. An act relating to guide posts,	23
41. An act to increase the salary of the county attorney for the county of	
42. An act to establish the salary of the judge of probate for the co	-
Penobscot,	24
43. An act to regulate the inspection of flour,	24
44. An act amending seventeenth section of chapter twelve of the revised s	
relating to parishes and religious societies,	26
45. An act authorizing the sale of certain lots of land in township number	
range four, W. E. L. S.,	26
46. An act in addition to chapter sixty-four of the revised statutes in	
to foreign wills,	27
47. An act relating to public highways in the cities of this state,	27
48. An act authorizing pensions for disabled soldiers and seamen,	28
49. An act relating to appointments and removals of certain officers in	
50. An aot relating to hawkors and pedlers,	29
51. An act in relation to the rule of damages in actions of tort,	31
52. An act additional to chapter sixty-one of the revised statutes and to t	
additional thereto, relating to married women,	31
53. An act to amend chapter one hundred and two of the public laws of e	
hundred fifty-nine, relative to the competency of witnesses,	31
54. An act to increase the fees of jurors, deputy sheriffs, witnesses and	
commissioners, selectmen and assessors,	32
55. An act to provent the killing of fur bearing animals between the me	
May and October,	32
56. An act to amend chapter ninety-four of the revised statutes, rela	
foreible entry and detainer, and tenancies,	33
57. An act to amend an act additional to chapter one hundred forty-two	
revised statutes, relating to the reform school,	33
58. An act to increase the salaries of the justices of the supreme judicia	
59. An act to make valid the doings of cities, towns and plantations rela	•
bounties to and for volunteers and for other purposes,	34

## CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

1

### SESSION OF 1866.

она	Р.	PÅGE.
1.	An act additional to an act to incorporate the Maine Insurance Company,	3
2.	An act to incorporate the Gallatin Land, Coal and Oil Company of West Vir-	
	ginia,	3
3.	An act additional to an act approved February twentieth, eighteen hundred	
	and sixty-four, entitled "an act to incorporate the Forest City Sugar Refin-	
	ing Company,"	4
4.	An act to incorporate the Skowhegan Hall Association,	б
5.	An act additional to an act to incorporate the Portland Glass Company, ap-	
	proved February, eighteen hundred and sixty-four,	б
6.	An act to incorporate the trustees of Wilton Academy,	6
7.	An act authorizing the construction of a wharf into tide waters in the city of	
	Rockland,	6
8,	An act to authorize George W. Gorham to extend his wharf into Passama-	
	quoddy bay,	. 7
9.	An act to incorporate the Sabattis River Manufacturing Company,	7
10.	An act to incorporate the Grand Falls Manufacturing Company,	8
11.	An act to change the name of the Lisbon Manufacturing Company,	8
12.	An act to incorporate the Androscoggin Land and Petroleum Company,	9
	An act to incorporate the Winthrop Mills Company,	9
	An aot to amend the charter of the Passadumkeag Boom Company,	10
	An act to incorporate Trinity Commandery of Knights Templars,	10
16.	An act in addition to and in amendment of the act to incorporate the Maine	
	Mutual Fire Insurance Company, and of an act in addition thereto, ap-	
	proved Maroh fourteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-one,	11
	An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Maine Central Institute,	11
	An act to incorporate the Cushnoe Manufacturing and Water Power Company,	13
19.	An act additional to an act entitled "an act to incorporate the English Spin-	
	ning Roller Company," approved February eleventh, eighteen hundred and	
	sixty-five,	14
	An act to incorporate the South Berwick Savings Bank,	14
	An act to incorporate the New Sharon Water Power Company,	15
	An act to incorporate the Sangerville Factory Company,	16
23.	An act to grant authority to Benjamin Fowler to build wharves and fish weirs	
	in Johnson's bay in Lubec,	17
	An act to incorporate the officers and members of Rockland Lodge,	17
25.	An act to authorize the sale of the old Methodist Free Meeting-house in Bow-	
	doinham,	18
	An act making valid the building of wharves in the town of Richmond,	19
	An act additional to "an act to incorporate the city of Bath,"	19
	An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	20
29.	An act to authorize Eneas Wilcox to build and maintain a fish weir, or weirs,	
	in the tide waters of Johnson's bay,	21
30.	An act making valid the doings of the town of Princeton, in voting to exempt	
	certain property in said town from taxation for the term of three years,	<b>22</b>

СНАР.	PAGE.
31. An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate th	
Sewing Machine Company," approved February eleventh,	eighteen hundred
and sixty-five,	22
32. An act to increase the capital stock of the North Bank at R	lockland, 23
33. An act to incorporate the Holbrook's Island Slate Company,	23
34. An act to incorporate the Richmond Manufacturing Compan	ıy, 24
35. An act to incorporate the Wiscasset Savings Bank,	24
36. An act to incorporate Errol Steamboat Company,	25
37. An act to extend the time for closing the concerns of the Ar	•
38. An act to increase the capital stock of the Lime Rock Bank	
39. An act to incorporate the Norway Savings Bank,	27
40. An act to incorporate the Ticonic Water Power and Manufa	
41. An act to incorporate the Mouse Island Marine Railway Col	
42. An act extending the jurisdiction of the county commission	•
of Cumberland over tide waters, near Martin's Point, in s 43. An act to amend the charter of the Portland Rolling Mills C	• ·
tional to the same,	ompany and addi- 30
44. An act to incorporate the Brunswick Peat Company,	30
45. An act to incorporate the Piscataquis Central Park Associat	
46. An act to incorporate the Sagadahoe Plumbago Mining Com	
47. An act to incorporate the Newport Savings Bank,	33
48. An act to incorporate the Bethel and Hanover Toll Bridge	
49. An act additional to, and in amendment of chapter four hu	
five of the private acts of the year eighteen hundred and	sixty-five, setting
off a part of the town of Starks and annexing the san	
Mercer,	36
50. An act additional to an act entitled an act to establish th	ie Bangor Female
Orphan Asylum, approved April first, eighteen hundred a	und thirty-six, 36
51. An aut to incorporate the Workingman's Co-operative Assoc	iation of Portland
and vicinity,	37
52. An act to authorize the inhabitants of the town of Eastport	
property from taxation,	38
53. An act to authorize Ephraim K. Smart and his associates and	0
a Marine Railway and Wharf into the tide waters of Can	•
54. An act to authorize an increase of the capital stock of th	
Packot Company, 55. An act to incorporate the Tontogona Petroleum Company,	38
56. An act to incorporate the Bangor Wood Manufacturing Com	
57. An act to incorporate the Presque Isle Woolen Manufacturing Con	
58. An act to extend the provisions of an act entitled "an a	
the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad Company," appr	•
eighteen hundred and sixty-one,	41
59. An act to authorize Orono to grant aid to the Maine Agri	icultural College, 41
60. An act to authorize William M. Dumphe and John H. Cra	inden to construct
a fish weir in the town of Jonesport,	42
61. An act to change the name of the Lewiston Falls Academy,	. 49
62. An act authorizing the construction of a marine railway at	t Tenant's harbor,
in the town of St. George,	' 42
63. An act additional to "an act to amend former acts to incor	•
scot, Lincoln and Kennebee Railroad Company,"	43
64. An act to enable the Portsmouth, Great Falls and Conway Re-	
the powers and to become subject to the duties of other state,	railroads in this 43
65. An act to incorporate the Camden Marine Railway Compan	A
66. An act to authorize Oldtown to grant aid to the Agricultura	
67. An act to prevent obstructions in Camden harbor and author	izing said Camden
to choose a harbor master,	45

vi

СНАР		PAGE.
68.	An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Rumford Bridge Company," approved February sixteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-five,	45
	An act to incorporate the Penohscot Land and Mining Company, An act additional to an act to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate	46
10.		47
171	the Portland Dry Dook Company,	
	An act to incorporate the Senside Hotel Company, An act to provide for the payment of the claim of Miles Wilson against the	47
	county of Penohscot,	48
	An act to incorporate the Eastport Gas Company,	48
74.	An act to incorporate the South Berwick Boot, Shoe and Leather Manufac- turing Company,	49
75.	An act creating the South Paris Village Corporation,	49
76.	An act to incorporate the Damariscotta Manufacturing Company,	51
77.	An act to amend chapter fifty-eight of the private laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, entitled "an act to incorporate the Dnnn Edge Tool Com- pany,"	51
78.	An act to incorporate the Richmond Tannery and Boot and Shoe Manufac- turing Company,	52
70	An act to incorporate the Albion Manufacturing Company,	53
	An act to incorporate the Portland File Company,	53
	An act to incorporate the Bass Harbor Salt Marsh Company, with authority	00
01.	to erect and maintain a dam or dyke across Bass Harbor Marsh Creek,	54
82.	An act to incorporate the Waterville Hotel Company,	54
	An act respecting school district number five in Waterville,	55
	An act to incorporate the Mallison Falls Manufacturing Company,	56
	An act to confer certain powers on the city of Portland,	57
	An act to extend the provisions of an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Somerset Railroad Company," approved March nineteenth, in the year	
	eighteen hundred and sixty,	57
87.	An act additional to an act to incorporate the Cumberland Bene Company,	57
88,	An act to incorporate the Pleasant Ridge Slate Company,	58
89.	An act to incorporate the West Virginia and Pennsylvania Land and Mining Company,	58
90.	An act additional to chapter five hundred fifteen of the private and special	
	laws approved February twenty-fourth, eightcen hundred and sixty-five,	
	entitled "an act to increase the capital stock of the Searsport Bank,"	59
91,	An act to amend "an act to incorporate the Androscoggin Land and Petro- leum Company,"	59
92.	An act to extend the act entitled "an act to authorize the city of Bangor	
02	to aid the construction of the European and North American Railway," An act to authorize the county commissioners of the county of Kennebec to	60
95.	appropriate money to rebuild or repair a bridge over the Sebasticcok river	
	in Clinton Gore,	60
40	An act to make valid the doings of the town of Machias,	61
	An act to change the name of certain persons,	61
	An act to incorporate the Swan Creek Union Oil and Mining Company of Ohio,	
07	An act to incorporate the Winthrop Petrolcum Company,	63
	An act authorizing the erection of a dam in the town of Harpswell,	63
	An act to change the name of certain persons,	63
	An act to incorporate the Middle River Dyke Company,	64
	An act to legalize the records of the town of Avon,	64
	An act additional to an act to incorporate the town of Fort Fairfield,	65
	An act to incorporate the Brownville Mill and Water Power Company,	65
	An act additional to the acts in relation to the Penobscot Mutual Fire Insur-	
	ance Company,	66

CHAP.	PAGE,
105. An act to incorporate the Union River Boom Company,	66
106. An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight	
hundred and sixty-six, amounting to one million two hundred thirty-nine	
thousand sixty-two dollars fourteen cents,	67
107. An act to protect Union river from obstructions,	86
108. An act to authorize the Milford and Princeton Turnpike Company to build a	
branch,	86
109. An act to prevent the taking of fish from Pushaw lake by nets,	87
110. An act for the preservation of pickerel in Winthrop ponds,	87
111. An act additional to an act to incorporate the Penobscot Mill Dam Company,	88
112. An act to set off the homostead farm of David Spratt from the town of Etna.	
and annex the same to the town of Carmel,	89
113. An act to make valid certain doings of the town of Dresden dividing school	00
district number six in that town,	90
<ul><li>114. An act to incorporate the Arrowsie Stone Dyke Company,</li><li>115. An act to enlarge the powers of the Portland and Rochester Railroad Com-</li></ul>	91
pany, and for other purposes,	91
116. An act to establish the dividing line between the towns of Hollis and Water-	91
borough,	92
117. An act to incorporate the Bangor and Oldtown Association,	93
118. An act to make valid the doings of the municipal officers of the town of	00
Lebanon,	96
119. An act to authorize the eity of Bangor to further aid the construction of the	00
European and North American Railway,	96
120. An act to authorize Everett W. Stetson and Joseph H. Stetson to extend a	•••
wharf into the tide waters of the Damariscotta river,	101
121. An act to prevent the destruction of fish in ponds and streams in the town of	
Orneville,	102
122. An act to authorize Thomas W. Gamage to build a bridge in the town of	
Bristol,	102
123. An act to authorize Eliphalet Thorp and Frank Thorp to extend their wharf	
in the town of Boothbay,	102
124. An act to set off part of the town of Bridgton and annex the same to Harri-	
son,	103
125. An act to authorize Thomas S. Lang and Charles Osborne to extend their	
wharf into tide waters,	104
126. An act additional to chapter thirty of the acts of the legislature approved	
March third, eighteen hundred and forty, relating to obstructions in Machias	
river,	104
127. An act to incorporate the Castine Marine Railway Company,	104
128. An act to incorporate the Union River Dam Company,	105
129. An act to incorporate the Casco Boot and Shoe Company,	106
130. An act to incorporate the Sebec Dam Company,	106
131. An act to incorporate the Penebscot Steam Navigation Company,	107
<ul><li>132. An act to incorporate the Commercial Warehouse Company,</li><li>133. An act to amend an act to incorporate the Merchants Mutual Marine Insurance</li></ul>	108
	100
Company, 134. An act additional to an act entitled "an act to set off part of the town of	109
Scarborough, and annex the same to the town of Gorham,"	109
135. An act to incorporate the New England Telegraph Company,	110
136. An act to prevent the catching of trout, and pickerel in the Piscataqua river	110
and its tributaries,	111
137. An act to regulate the taking of fish in the Range and Tripp ponds and their	
tributaries in the town of Poland,	111
138. An act in relation to the running of trains on the Portland, Saco and Ports-	
mouth Railroad,	111

1

### viii

OHAP.	PAGE.
139. An act to incorporate the State of Maine Gold Mining Company,	112
140. An act amending section three of chapter seventy-eight of the acts and	
resolves of eighteen hundred sixty-one establishing the police court of the	
city of Rockland,	113
141. An act to amend "an act to incorporate Norway Savings Bank,"	113
142. An act to incorporate the International Telegraph Company,	114
143. An act to enable the city of Belfast to build and maintain a free bridge over	
tide waters,	115
144. An act to incorporate the Union Trotting Park Company,	115
145. An act to extend the time for the location of the Aroostook Railroad,	116
146. An act to extend the time for the completion of the European and North	
American Railway and to enlarge the powers of said company,	117
147. An act in relation to the Penobscot Mill Dam Company,	118
148. An act to change the name of the Milford and Princeton Turnpike,	119
149. An act to enable the city of Bangor to receive and hold certain trust funds,	119
150. An act to amend chapter three hundred eighty-nine of the private laws of	
eighteen hundred and sixty,	119
151. An act to incorporate the Fairbanks Mill Company,	120
152. An act extending the charter of the Thomaston Marine and Fire Insurance	
Company,	120
153. An act to incorporate the Colorado River Navigation and Mining Company,	121
154. An act additional to an act to incorporate the Portland and Forest Avenue	
Railroad Company, approved March nineteen, eighteen hundred and sixty,	122
155. An act to incorporate the Lewiston Petroleum and Mining Company,	122
156. An act to incorporate the Skewhegan Excelsior Works,	123
157. An act to incorporate the Carmel Mutual Trade Company,	123
158. An act to incorporate the National Patent Company,	124
159. An act to supply the people of Portland with pure water,	125
160. An act to incorporate the Fryeburg Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	129
161. An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	130
162. An act to amend chapter four hundred eighty-five of the special laws of	
eighteen hundred fifty-two entitled "an act to incorporate the town of Ken-	
duskeag,"	132
163. An act to incorporate the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum,	132

ix

## CONTENTS OF RESOLVES.

53

OBAP.

### SESSION OF 1866.

СĦ	AP.	PAGE.
1	. Resolve authorizing the secretary of state to purchase revised statutes for the	
·	use of the state,	3
2	. Resolve in favor of Augusta Bank,	3
- 3	. Resolve authorizing the remission of settling duties in part on certain lots of	
	land,	4
4	. Resolve in relation to freedom of commerce and travel between states,	4
б	. Resolve in favor of Caroline A. Edwards,	4
6	. Resolves directing the mauner of engrossing the acts and resolves and for pre-	
	serving the same,	б
7	. Resolve in favor of Thomas P. Cleaves,	б
8	. Resolve in favor of Horaco Stilson,	• 6
8	. Resolves making appropriation in aid of the construction of the Milford and	
	Princeton Turnpike,	6
10	Resolve in favor of Peol Sockis,	: 7
11	. Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey certain lots of land and timber	
	to M. S. Drummond and David Fuller,	7
12	. Resolve to provide for the payment of expenses incurred by the committee on	
	alleged frauds, in the matter of enlistments,	7
13,	Resolve in favor of William Fitzgerrald,	8
14	Resolve in favor of Edward E. Shed,	<b>8</b>
15,	Resolve in favor of Sawpiel Gabrel,	· 8
16.	Resolve in favor of Joseph L. Orono,	9
17.	Resolves abating state tax of Starks and assessing the same upon the town of	
	Mercer,	9
18.	Resolve in favor of the town of Searsmont,	9
19.	Resolve in favor of William W. Quinby of Bueksport,	10
	Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on the state prison,	10
21.	Resolve in favor of the committee on education,	10
22.	Resolve for the preservation of flags, guidons and war trophies deposited with	•
	the state,	10
23.	Resolve in favor of the state prison,	11
24.	Resolve making appropriations in aid of roads and bridges in the county of	
	Aroostook,	11
25.	Resolve in relation to the compensation of the engrossing clerks employed in	
	the secretary of state's office during the present session of the legislature,	12
26.	Resolve authorizing the inhabitants in township number eight in the county	
	of Hancook, to use certain funds for the erection of a school house,	12
27.	Resolve in favor of James Newhall,	12
	Resolve in regard to cattle diseases,	13
29.	Resolve in relation to exchanging state documents with the provinces of New	
	Brunswick and Nova Scotia,	13
30.	Resolve in aid of building a bridge over Dead river in the county of Somerset,	13

СНА	P,	PAGE.
31.	Resolve in favor of the insane hospital,	13
32.	Resolve in aid of building mills in the east half of township numbered two, range five, in the county of Aroostook,	14
33.	Resolve for the purpose of earrying into effect chapters three hundred and twenty-five, three hundred and thirty-two, three hundred and thirty-nine,	
	three hundred and forty-one, three hundred and fifty and three hundred and	
	seventy of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-four, in favor of the	14
94	academics of Limerick, Berwick, St. Albans, Houlton and Presque Isle,	14
	Resolve in relation to the duties of Indian agents, Resolve for the appointment of commissioners to the World's Fair in Paris,	15
	Resolve for the appointment of commissioners to the world's Fait in Faits,	15
	Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state,	16
	Resolve in favor of a fresh water basin for iron clads at Portland,	16
	Resolve in favor of Stevens and Sayward,	16
· · ·	Resolve in aid of the permanent school fund,	17
	Resolve relating to the valuation of the town of Harrington in the county of	
	Washington,	17
42.	Resolve establishing the valuation of the town of Northport,	17
43.	Resolves in relation to the Penobscot tribe of Indians,	17
44.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a parcel of land to J. H. Chand- ler,	18
45.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to the widow and	
10	children of a decensed soldier,	18
46.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to Joshua N.	10
477	Dinsmore, Resolve in fever of Incurses Plake	18 18
	Resolve in favor of Increase Blake, Resolve in favor of building mills at Chesuncook lake in the county of Piscat-	
	aquis,	19
	Resolve in relation to the Eastern Normal Sebool,	19
	Resolves in favor of the Antietam National Cemetery Association,	20
	Resolve in favor of John Benson,	20
	Resolve for the purchase of books for the state library,	20
	. Resolve to provide for the yearly expenses of the state library, . Resolve authorizing tbe land agent to convey certain lots of land to the wid-	20
04	ows and children of deceased soldiers,	21
55	. Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on state reform school,	21
	. Resolve in favor of Penobscot tribe of Indians,	22
	Resolve for the expenditure of money for war purposes,	22
	. Resolve in favor of Penobscot tribe of Indians,	23
	. Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians,	23
	. Resolve in favor of the State Normal School at Farmington,	24
	. Resolve in aid of building a bridge over Aroostook river at Fort Fairfield,	24
	. Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for educational purposes,	24
63	. Resolve relative to the valuation of the town of Washington and the town of	f
64	Somerville, Resolve for the purchase of books of reference for the Normal School at	
	Farmington,	25
	. Resolve in relation to the variations of the magnetic needle,	25
	. Resolve in favor of the state reform school,	26
	. Resolve in favor of the state reform school,	26
	. Resolve in favor of Charles R. Kitridge of Winthrop,	26
09	. Resolve directing the treasurer of state to notify cities, towns and plantation	
70	of the amount of state aid, when the same is ready for distribution, Resolve ubating state tax of the town of Harrington.	26 21

xi

A

CHAP.	PAGE.
71. Resolve relating to the assumption by the general government of the war of	lebts
of loyal states, cities and towns,	27
72. Resolve abating state tax of the town of Northport,	27
73. Resolve relating to the distribution of the adjutant general's report	for
eighteen hundred sixty-four and five,	28
74. Resolves in relation to equality of civil and political rights,	29
75. Resolve approving the action of our senators in congress,	29
76. Resolve on the pay roll of the house,	30
77. Resolve on the pay roll of the senate,	36

Hovernor Cony's Address,	3	9
Hovernor Cony's Messages,	7	3
Civil Government,	7	б

xii